|  | The responsibilities of the GMD/CEO/ED are stated in the Board Charter as follows:   |
|  | <ul> <li>Assist the Chairman to ensure that the integrity and effectiveness of the Governance process;</li> <li>Initiate the Strategic Planning process and develop the overall corporate plan, objectives and budget for the consideration of the Board;</li> <li>Identify business development opportunities in line with the corporate plan and that the Group achieves and maintains a satisfactory competitive position within its industry;</li> <li>Update the Board and present day-to-day business affairs together with the Management team at the quarterly meetings;</li> <li>Implement, operate and monitor procedures within the Group consistently and monitor and analyse performance and key risk activities against predetermined Key Performance Indicators;</li> <li>Formulate and oversee the implementation of major corporate policies; and</li> <li>Foster a corporate culture that promotes ethical practices, integrity, and fulfils social responsibility.</li> </ul> |
| Explanation for departure                  |  |

| Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below. |  |  |
|---|--|--|
| Measure :   |  |  |
| Timeframe :   |  |  |

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

# Practice 1.4

The Chairman of the board should not be a member of the Audit Committee, Nomination Committee or Remuneration Committee

| Note: If the board Chairman is not a member of any of these specified committees, but the    |   |  |
|--|---|--|
| board allows the Chairman to participate in any or all of these committees' meetings, by way |   |  |
| of invitation, then the status of this practice should be a 'Departure'.                     |   |  |
| Application :  | Applied.  |  |
|  |   |  |
| Familian attack  | The fearning Francisco Obeliano a Francisco Aberra Abelillah Legerias Die |  |
| Explanation on :   | The former Executive Chairman, En. Abang Abdillah Izzarim Bin             |  |
| application of the   | Datuk Patinggi Tan Sri Abang Hj Abdul Rahman Zohari and YBhg.             |  |
| practice   | Dato' Sri Zaini Bin Jass, the current Independent Non-Executive           |  |
|  | Chairman of the Company are not members of the Audit                      |  |
|  | Committee or Remuneration and Nomination Committee.                       |  |
|  |   |  |
| Explanation for :  |   |  |
| departure  |   |  |
|  |   |  |
|  |   |  |
|  |   |  |
| Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are          |   |  |
| encouraged to complete the columns below.  |   |  |
|  |   |  |
| Measure :  |   |  |
|  |   |  |
| Timeframe :  |   |  |
|  |   |  |
|  |   |  |

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

# Practice 1.5

The board is supported by a suitably qualified and competent Company Secretary to provide sound governance advice, ensure adherence to rules and procedures, and advocate adoption of corporate governance best practices.

| Application                                | : Applied.   |
|--|--|
|  |  |
| Explanation on application of the practice | The Board is supported by two (2) suitably qualified and competent Company Secretaries under Section 235(2)(a) of the Companies Act 2016. The Company Secretaries have vast knowledge and experience from being in public practice and are supported by a dedicated team of company secretarial personnel.  Mr. Tan Tong Lang is a fellow member of the Malaysian Association Institute of Chartered Secretaries and Administrators ("MAICSA"). Meanwhile, Ms Thien Lee Mee, is a Licensed Secretary.  The Company Secretaries, or together with their representatives, had during the year:   |
|  | <ul> <li>(i) acted as Secretary for all Board Committee meetings and ensure that all meetings are properly convened;</li> <li>(ii) recorded and minute the proceedings of all meetings including pertinent issues, the substance of inquiries and responses, suggestions and proposals;</li> <li>(iii) play supporting and advisory roles to the Board with the assistance of the Management, particularly with regard to the Company's constitution, compliance with statutory and regulatory requirements such as restriction in dealing with the securities of the Company; and</li> <li>(iv) regularly updated and briefed on the latest changes/developments in corporate governance, statutory and regulatory requirements, ensure adherence and compliance to the procedures and regulatory requirements from time to time) managed proceedings pertaining to the annual general meeting held during the year.</li> </ul> |
|  | The Company Secretaries have attended many relevant continuous professional development programs, such as trainings, seminars, workshops, and talks, conducted by the Companies Commission of Malaysia, Bursa Securities, and MAICSA, to keep abreast of relevant updates on statutory and regulatory requirements.  |
| Explanation for departure                  |  |

| Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below. |  |  |
|---|--|--|
| Measure :   |  |  |
| Timeframe :   |  |  |

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

# Practice 1.6

Directors receive meeting materials, which are complete and accurate within a reasonable period prior to the meeting. Upon conclusion of the meeting, the minutes are circulated in a timely manner.

| Application :   | Applied.   |  |
|---|--|--|
| Explanation on application of the practice  | Management is responsible for providing the Board with the required information in an appropriate and timely manner. The CEO, assisted by senior management, the Company Secretary, and Salihin Consulting Group Sdn. Bhd., assesses the type of information required to be provided to the Board. If the information provided by the management is insufficient, the Board will make further inquiries where necessary, to which the persons responsible will respond as fully and promptly as possible.  The Directors would receive the structured agenda together with |  |
|   | the comprehensive management reports and proposal papers at least five (5) business days before the Board meeting, together with comprehensive management reports and proposal papers.   |  |
|   | The minutes of meetings are circulated and confirmed by the Board and Board Committees at the following meeting as the correct record.   |  |
| Explanation for : departure   |  |  |
|   |  |  |
| Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below. |  |  |
| Measure :   |  |  |
| Timeframe :   |  |  |

There is demarcation of responsibilities between the board, board committees and management.

There is clarity in the authority of the board, its committees and individual directors.

## Practice 2.1

The board has a board charter which is periodically reviewed and published on the company's website. The board charter clearly identifies—

- the respective roles and responsibilities of the board, board committees, individual directors and management; and
- issues and decisions reserved for the board.

| Application                 | Applied.   |  |
|-----------------------------|--|--|
|                             |  |  |
| Explanation on              | The Company has a Board Charter in place, which sets out the   |  |
| application of the practice | Company's code of corporate governance and the roles and responsibilities of the Board of Directors and Board committees.  |  |
|                             | The Board Charter is reviewed as and when necessary to keep it up to date with changes in regulations and best practices and ensures its effectiveness and relevance to the Board's objective. The Board Charter was last reviewed and adopted by the Board in May 2024. |  |
|                             | The Board Charter is published on the Company's website.   |  |
| Explanation for departure   |  |  |
|                             |  |  |
| Large companies are i       | uired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are   |  |
| encouraged to complet       | he columns below.  |  |
| Measure                     |  |  |
| Timeframe                   |  |  |
|                             | <del></del>  |  |

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

## **Practice 3.1**

The board establishes a Code of Conduct and Ethics for the company, and together with management implements its policies and procedures, which include managing conflicts of interest, preventing the abuse of power, corruption, insider trading and money laundering.

The Code of Conduct and Ethics is published on the company's website.

| Application                                | : Applied.   |
|--|--|
|  |  |
| Explanation on application of the practice | : The Directors adopted the Code of Ethics for Company Directors as issued by Suruhanjaya Syarikat Malaysia, which was incorporated into the Board Charter and published on the Company's website.   |
|  | The Company is committed to achieving good corporate governance and a code of conduct with a high level of transparency and ethical integrity in dealing with various stakeholders via various communication channels, such as regular meetings, timely disclosure to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, annual general meeting, and annual report.   |
|  | The Company treats everyone, including employees, customers, and suppliers, with respect and integrity and ensures they protect their employee's rights at all times, adhering to local regulations and the Employment Act. The Company acknowledges employees' right to a minimum wage and fair salary and ensures monthly remuneration is paid on time. Recruitment of employees is conducted through a fair and transparent process based on qualification, experience, merit and attributes. |
|  | The Company follows fair, unbiased, and consistent business policies and processes. It engages in ethical procurement procedures, good management practices, and internal control systems and promotes transparency, emphasizing corporate accountability.   |
| Explanation for departure                  |  |
|  |  |
|  | required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are ete the columns below.   |

| Measure   | : |  |
|-----------|---|--|
| Timeframe | : |  |

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

# Practice 3.2

The board establishes, reviews and together with management implements policies and procedures on whistleblowing.

| Application            | :  | Applied.  |
|------------------------|----|---|
|                        |    |   |
|                        |    |   |
| Explanation on         | :  | The Company has established a whistleblowing policy, which is |
| application of the     |    | accessible on the Company's website.                          |
| practice               |    |   |
| •                      |    |   |
| Explanation for        | :  |   |
| departure              |    |   |
| •                      |    |   |
|                        |    |   |
|                        |    |   |
|                        |    |   |
| Large companies are    | re | quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are |
| encouraged to complete | te | the columns below.  |
|                        | -  |   |
| Measure                | :  |   |
|                        |    |   |
|                        |    |   |
| Timeframe              | :  |   |
|                        |    |   |
|                        |    |   |

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

# Practice 4.1

The board together with management takes responsibility for the governance of sustainability in the company including setting the company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets.

The board takes into account sustainability considerations when exercising its duties including among others the development and implementation of company strategies, business plans, major plans of action and risk management.

Strategic management of material sustainability matters should be driven by senior management.

| Application                                | : Applied.  |
|--|---|
| Explanation on application of the practice | : Recognizing that risk management is correlated to overall sustainability performance, our sustainability agenda is driven within our governance structure by the Board Risk Management Committee and Risk Management Working Group ("RMWG") where sustainability issues or sustainability-related risks are identified. The RMWG is led by the GMD/CEO and comprises a management team from all of the Group's business units. RMWG manages the identified sustainability issues and reports to the Risk Management Committee at the Board level. The Board of Directors provides oversight for the Group's sustainability practices and is kept informed on the progress of sustainability-related matters.  The Board of Directors is primarily responsible for the |
|  | implementation and execution of the Group's sustainability practices and performance, delegating to the RMWG the task of monitoring and assessment of sustainability plans and targets. The Risk Management Committee will set direction and focus on facilitating the formulation of strategies for meeting sustainability missions and report to the Board on a half-yearly basis or whenever necessary, on the status of sustainability-related matters.  Details of the Sustainability related matters are set out in the   |
|  | Sustainability Statement in the Annual Report 2024.   |
| Explanation for departure                  | :   |
|  | <br>e required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are<br>ete the columns below.   |

| Measure   | : |  |
|-----------|---|--|
| Timeframe | : |  |

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

# Practice 4.2

The board ensures that the company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets as well as performance against these targets are communicated to its internal and external stakeholders.

| Application                                | : Applied.   |
|--|--|
| ••   |  |
| Explanation on application of the practice | <ul> <li>: Applied.</li> <li>: The Company sends out Sustainability surveys to its stakeholders on an annual basis to prioritize its key sustainability matters.</li> <li>Besides, we recognize the importance of engaging with stakeholders given their importance to the Group's performance. Hence, we continue to strengthen engagement with them to ensure good corporate governance. This will also enable us to understand their needs, interests and motivations more effectively and help us build positive and mutually beneficial long-term relationships that can improve the Group's brand image, reputation and business outcome.</li> <li>In communicating sustainability matters to our stakeholders, the Company has been practicing the following methods in its Environmental (E), Social (S) and Governance (G) ("ESG")</li> </ul>   |
|  | <ul> <li>Publishing the sustainability strategies on the Company's corporate website;</li> <li>Annual/ periodic communication as summarized in the Sustainability Statement disclosed in the Annual Report 2024;</li> <li>Conducting sustainability survey on an annual basis with our valuable customers, vendors and stakeholders, and thereafter prioritizing the material matters for our Company through the materiality assessment exercise;</li> <li>Ongoing corporate responsibility ("CSR") initiatives and projects</li> <li>Conducting relevant programs/ activities in the creation of employees' awareness of the Company's ESG commitments; and</li> <li>Public Statements, media engagement and marketing.</li> <li>Currently, the Company sets common targets for certain sustainability initiatives and strategies. These targets are disclosed to its external stakeholders in the Sustainability Statement of the Annual Report 2024.</li> <li>Details of the Company's engagement activities are disclosed in the Sustainability Statement of the Annual Report 2024.</li> </ul> |

| Explanation for : departure                   |                                  |
|---|----------------------------------|
|   |                                  |
| Large companies are re encouraged to complete | s below. Non-large companies are |
| Measure :                                     |                                  |
| Timeframe :                                   |                                  |

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

# Practice 4.3

The board takes appropriate action to ensure they stay abreast with and understand the sustainability issues relevant to the company and its business, including climate-related risks and opportunities.

| Application                                | : Applied.  |
|--|---|
| Explanation on application of the practice | The Board of Directors provides oversight for the Group's sustainability practices and is kept informed on the progress of sustainability-related matters.  |
|  | The implementation and execution of the Group's sustainability practices and monitoring and assessment of the performance is delegated to the Risk Management Working Group, which is led by the GMD/CEO and comprises a management team from all of the Group's business units. The Risk Management Committee will set direction and focus on facilitating the formulation of strategies for meeting sustainability missions and report to the Board on a half-yearly basis or, whenever necessary, on the status of sustainability-related matters. |
| Explanation for departure                  |   |
|  |   |
| Large companies are encouraged to complete | required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.  |
| Measure                                    |   |
| Timeframe                                  |   |

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

# Practice 4.4

Performance evaluations of the board and senior management include a review of the performance of the board and senior management in addressing the company's material sustainability risks and opportunities.

| Application :                                 | Applied.   |
|---|--|
| Explanation on application of the practice    |  |
| Explanation for departure                     | An annual evaluation namely Board Evaluation, Board Committee Evaluation and Peer/ Self Evaluation was conducted to assess the effectiveness, performance, composition and independence of the Board. For the year 2024 evaluation, we have added some questions on the Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) aspects and also sought the Board of directors' opinion on the key macro concerns impacting business and assess their ongoing development and understanding of the sustainability issues when exercising its duties, including, among others, the development and implementation of company strategies, business plans, major plans of action, and risk management in addressing the company's material sustainability risks and opportunities. |
| Large companies are re encouraged to complete | quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.   |
| Measure :                                     |  |
| Timeframe :                                   |  |

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

# **Practice 4.5- Step Up**

The board identifies a designated person within management, to provide dedicated focus to manage sustainability strategically, including the integration of sustainability considerations in the operations of the company.

| Note: The explanation on adoption of this practice should include a brief description of the responsibilities of the designated person and actions or measures undertaken pursuant to the role in the financial year. |     |  |
|---|-----|--|
| Application   | :   | Applied.   |
| Explanation on adoption of the practice   | ••• | Mr. Ku Chong Hong, the GMD/CEO of SCIB, is dedicated to managing sustainability strategically, including integrating sustainability considerations into the company's operations.  |
|   |     | The implementation and execution of the Group's sustainability practices and monitoring and assessment of the performance is delegated to the Risk Management Working Group, which is led by the GMD/CEO and comprises a management team from all of the Group's business units. |

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

# Practice 5.1

The Nomination Committee should ensure that the composition of the board is refreshed periodically. The tenure of each director should be reviewed by the Nomination Committee, and the annual re-election of a director should be contingent on satisfactory evaluation of the director's performance and contribution to the board.

| Application :                                    | Applied.  |  |
|--|---|--|
| Explanation on application of the practice       | The Board, through the Remuneration and Nomination Committee ("RNC"), performs an annual review of its composition to determine whether the composition of the Board or Board Committee consists of the appropriate gender diversity and mix of skill sets, knowledge, experience, and expertise to facilitate the effective function of the Board's performance.  The RNC also ensures that the annual re-election of directors is carried out based on the result of the objective evaluation of the directors.  The latest review of the Board composition by the Nomination Committee was conducted on 28 August 2024 and re-election were reviewed and recommended to the Board for approval on 14 |  |
|  | October 2024.   |  |
| Explanation for : departure                      |   |  |
|  |   |  |
| Large companies are re<br>encouraged to complete | equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.   |  |
| Measure :  |   |  |
| Timeframe :                                      |   |  |

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

# Practice 5.2

At least half of the board comprises independent directors. For Large Companies, the board comprises a majority independent directors.

| Application :                              | Applied.  |  |
|--|---|--|
|  |   |  |
| Familian attended                          | December the comment that the December of OO have 0004 and  |  |
| Explanation of application of the practice | Based on the composition of the Board as of 30 June 2024 and the Latest Practicable Date on 14 October 2024, more than half of the Board consists of independent directors, which is in accordance with Paragraph 15.02 of the listing requirements of the Main Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and the Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance 2021. |  |
|  | The Board's size is appropriate given the scale of the Group's business and operations and the composition well balanced with the right gender diversity, mix of diverse knowledge, skills and attributes constituting an effective Board able to discharge its duties professionally and efficiently.  |  |
|  | The Committees comprise the majority of independent non-<br>executive Directors, who are able to provide diverse perspectives<br>and insights, supporting the Board in making objective decisions.  |  |
| Explanation for departure                  |   |  |
|  |   |  |
| Large companies are r                      | equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are  |  |
| encouraged to complete                     | e the columns below.  |  |
| Measure :                                  |   |  |
| Timeframe :                                |   |  |
|  |   |  |

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

# Practice 5.3

The tenure of an independent director does not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine years. Upon completion of the nine years, an independent director may continue to serve on the board as a non-independent director.

If the board intends to retain an independent director beyond nine years, it should provide justification and seek annual shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process.

|  | T  |
|--|--|
| Application                                | Applied.   |
|  |  |
| Explanation on application of the practice | As of the Latest Practicable Date ("LPD"), none of the Independent Non-Executive Directors hold office as independent directors for more than nine (9) years under the reporting period. On 11 December 2023, an Independent Non-Executive Director namely Encik Shamsul Anuar Bin Ahamad Ibrahim, stepped down as member of the Board of Directors. He has served as an Independent Director for a cumulative of nine (9) years. His resignation is in line with the enhanced MMLR of Bursa Securities which limit the tenure of an independent director to not more than 12 years, effective from 1 June 2023. |
|  | The RNC and the Board are well aware that the tenure of an independent director should not exceed a cumulative term of nine (9) years as recommended by the MCCG. Upon completion of the nine (9) years, an independent director may continue to serve on the Board subject to the director's re-designation as a non-independent director. Prior to attaining the stipulated number of years, the RNC will consider the following and recommend to the Board accordingly:   |
|  | <ul><li>(a) whether the Independent Director is to continue to serve on the Board, subject to his/her re-designation as a Non-Independent Director; or</li><li>(b) whether shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process is to be sought to retain him/her as an Independent Director.</li></ul>  |
|  | Pursuant to MCCG 2021, the companies are encouraged to adopt MCCG best practices before the required timeframe. In view of this, the Board has decided to have early adoption of this Practice.  |
| Explanation for departure                  |  |
|  |  |

| Large companies are encouraged to comple | · · | s below. Non-large companies are |
|--|-----|----------------------------------|
| Measure                                  |     |                                  |
| Timeframe                                |     |                                  |

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

# Practice 5.4 - Step Up

The board has a policy which limits the tenure of its independent directors to nine years without further extension.

Note: To qualify for adoption of this Step Up practice, a listed issuer must have a formal policy which limits the tenure of an independent director to nine years without further extension i.e. shareholders' approval to retain the director as an independent director beyond nine years. **Application** Not adopted **Explanation on** The Board does not fix a maximum tenure limit for Directors as adoption of the the Board is of the view that there are significant advantages to be practice gained from the long-serving Directors who possess tremendous insight and knowledge of the Company's affairs. While term limits could help insure that there are fresh ideas and viewpoints available to the Board, they hold the disadvantage of losing the contribution of Directors who have been able to develop, over a period of time, increasing insight into SCIB and its operations and, therefore, provide an increasing contribution to the Board as a whole. The tenure of an Independent Director does not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine (9) years. Upon completion of the nine (9) years, an Independent Director may continue to serve on the Board as a Non-Independent Director subject to the two-tier voting if the board wishes to retain him/her as an independent director.

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

# Practice 5.5

Appointment of board and senior management are based on objective criteria, merit and with due regard for diversity in skills, experience, age, cultural background and gender.

Directors appointed should be able to devote the required time to serve the board effectively. The board should consider the existing board positions held by a director, including on boards of non-listed companies. Any appointment that may cast doubt on the integrity and governance of the company should be avoided.

| Application :                              | Applied.   |  |
|--|--|--|
|  |  |  |
| Evaluation on :                            |  |  |
| Explanation on application of the practice | The Company has in place a Remuneration & Nomination Committee whose roles include establishing the minimum requirements on the skills, knowledge, expertise, experience, qualifications, and other core competencies of a Director and Senior Management and assessing and recommending suitable candidates to the Board based on their capabilities, professionalism, integrity, expertise, and experience.  Further, the Company also adopted the Fit & Proper policy setting out the criteria for the appointment, re-appointment and/ or re-election of Directors of SCIB and its subsidiaries. This policy will provide guidelines and procedures to ensure that each Director has the character, experience, integrity, competence and time to effectively discharge his/ her role as a Director of SCIB and its subsidiaries.  Some directors also serve as directors of other listed or non-listed companies. Nevertheless, the director will ensure to limit his/her directorship of companies to a number to which he can |  |
| Explanation for :                          |  |  |
| departure                                  |  |  |
|  |  |  |
|  | quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are  |  |
| encouraged to complete                     | the columns below.   |  |
| Measure :                                  |  |  |
| Timeframe :                                |  |  |
|  |  |  |

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

# Practice 5.6

In identifying candidates for appointment of directors, the board does not solely rely on recommendations from existing board members, management or major shareholders. The board utilises independent sources to identify suitably qualified candidates.

If the selection of candidates was based on recommendations made by existing directors, management or major shareholders, the Nominating Committee should explain why these source(s) suffice and other sources were not used.

| Explanation on application of the practice  Explanation for departure  : The Board uses various sources for the identification of suitable candidates for the appointment of director.  The Remuneration & Nomination Committee will assess the Board's composition to ensure a fair mix of knowledge, skills, attributes, and core competencies.  The Board will consider the recommendations made by existing board members to meet the skill set requirements of the board which is subject to the assessment of Fit and Proper pursuant to the Company's policy.  However, the Board is also open to external independent sources, including search firms.  Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.  Measure  : Timeframe  : Timeframe | Application : | Departure  |
|--|---------------|--|
| departure  candidates for the appointment of director.  The Remuneration & Nomination Committee will assess the Board's composition to ensure a fair mix of knowledge, skills, attributes, and core competencies.  The Board will consider the recommendations made by existing board members to meet the skill set requirements of the board which is subject to the assessment of Fit and Proper pursuant to the Company's policy.  However, the Board is also open to external independent sources, including search firms.  Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.  |               |  |
| Board's composition to ensure a fair mix of knowledge, skills, attributes, and core competencies.  The Board will consider the recommendations made by existing board members to meet the skill set requirements of the board which is subject to the assessment of Fit and Proper pursuant to the Company's policy.  However, the Board is also open to external independent sources, including search firms.  Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.  |               |  |
| board members to meet the skill set requirements of the board which is subject to the assessment of Fit and Proper pursuant to the Company's policy.  However, the Board is also open to external independent sources, including search firms.  Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.  Measure :   |               | Board's composition to ensure a fair mix of knowledge, skills,   |
| Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.  Measure :   |               | board members to meet the skill set requirements of the board which is subject to the assessment of Fit and Proper pursuant to |
| encouraged to complete the columns below.  Measure :   |               |  |
|  | •             | •  |
| Timeframe :  | Measure :     |  |
|  | Timeframe :   |  |

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

# Practice 5.7

The board should ensure shareholders have the information they require to make an informed decision on the appointment and reappointment of a director. This includes details of any interest, position or relationship that might influence, or reasonably be perceived to influence, in a material respect their capacity to bring an independent judgement to bear on issues before the board and to act in the best interests of the listed company as a whole. The board should also provide a statement as to whether it supports the appointment or reappointment of the candidate and the reasons why.

| Application :                                 | Applied.   |
|---|--|
| Explanation on : application of the practice  | The performance of retiring Directors who are recommended for re-election at the forthcoming 48th AGM has been assessed through the Board and Board Committee annual evaluation.  The profiles of the Directors, including age, nationality, gender, professional qualifications, date of first appointment to the Board, memberships of the Board Committee, work experiences and any conflict of interest and information on their shareholdings in the Company are included in the Directors' profile report in the Annual Report 2024. |
| Explanation for : departure                   |  |
|   |  |
| Large companies are re encouraged to complete | equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.  |
| Measure :                                     |  |
| Timeframe :                                   |  |

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

# Practice 5.8

The Nominating Committee is chaired by an Independent Director or the Senior Independent Director.

| Application :   | Applied.   |
|---|--|
| Explanation on application of the practice  | The Remuneration and Nomination Committee is chaired by Mr. Liaw Way Gian who is the independent non-executive director. He does not engage in the day-to-day management of the Company. |
|   | Further, the Remuneration & Nomination Committee comprises all independent directors.  |
| Explanation for : departure   |  |
|   |  |
| Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below. |  |
| Measure :   |  |
| Timeframe :   |  |

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

# Practice 5.9

The board comprises at least 30% women directors.

| Application :   | Departure   |
|---|---|
| Explanation on application of the practice  |   |
| Explanation for : departure   | As of 30 June 2024, the board comprises one (1) woman director, which is still less than 30%, as specified by the best practices issued by Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.  |
|   | The Board views that Board membership is dependent on each candidate's skills, experience, core competencies and other qualities, regardless of gender.   |
|   | However, the Board is of the opinion that the appointment of new director or personnel, regardless of gender, shall be made with prudence, in view of fulfillment of certain criteria, objectives, and merit, and coupled with extensive required skills and experience, to ensure that the Group can secure maximum benefit from such appointment. |
| Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below. |   |
|   |   |
| Measure :   |   |
| Timeframe :   |   |

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

# Practice 5.10

The board discloses in its annual report the company's policy on gender diversity for the board and senior management.

| Application :   | Applied   |
|---|---|
| Explanation on : application of the practice  | The Board recognizes the importance of gender diversity and the benefits it can bring. Therefore, the Board charter has been amended to include in the policy that the Board endeavors to have at least one (1) women Director and strives to select the best candidate available for any new appointments. The participation of women in senior management has also been practiced in the Group.  However, the Board strongly believes that any appointment of a |
|   | director should be made based on objective criteria, merit and consideration of diversity in skills, experience and other relevant qualities. The Board is committed to providing fair and equal opportunities and treatment within the Group.  |
| Explanation for : departure   |   |
|   |   |
| Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below. |   |
| Measure :   |   |
| Timeframe :   |   |

Stakeholders are able to form an opinion on the overall effectiveness of the board and individual directors.

## Practice 6.1

The board should undertake a formal and objective annual evaluation to determine the effectiveness of the board, its committees and each individual director. The board should disclose how the assessment was carried out its outcome, actions taken and how it has or will influence board composition.

For Large Companies, the board engages an independent expert at least every three years, to facilitate objective and candid board evaluation.

| Note: For a Large Company to qualify for adoption of this practice, it must undertake annual board evaluation and engage an independent expert at least every three years to facilitate the evaluation. |   |  |
|---|---|--|
| Application :   | Applied.  |  |
| Explanation on application of the practice  | An annual evaluation namely Board Evaluation, Board Committee Evaluation and Peer/ Self Evaluation was conducted to assess the effectiveness, performance, composition and independence of the Board.  For the year 2024, the assessment of individual directors was conducted on 28 August 2024 and to assess the effectiveness of the board, its committees and each individual director. The evaluation is especially important in deciding whether a director who is subject to re-election can be recommended accordingly at the next AGM.  The re-election of directors was recommended to the Board for approval on 14 October 2024.  Based on the results of the assessment made, the Board was satisfied with the Board effectiveness, the performance of the Board Committees and individual Directors. |  |
| Explanation for : departure   |   |  |
|   |   |  |
| Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.   |   |  |
| Measure :   |   |  |
| Timeframe :   |   |  |

**Intended Outcome** 

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

## Practice 7.1

The board has remuneration policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of directors and senior management, which takes into account the demands, complexities and performance of the company as well as skills and experience required. The remuneration policies and practices should appropriately reflect the different roles and responsibilities of non-executive directors, executive directors and senior management. The policies and procedures are periodically reviewed and made available on the company's website.

| Applied.   |  |
|--|--|
| The Board, upon recommendation by the Remuneration and Nomination Committee, will recommend fees and other director benefits for shareholders' approval at the annual general meeting. The information about the remuneration and nomination committee's roles and responsibilities are in the Terms of Reference of the Remuneration & Nomination Committee available on the Company's website. The Company also put in the Human Resources Policy as a guideline for setting the remuneration.  The Board, upon recommendation by the Remuneration and Nomination Committee, also reviews and approves the remuneration package of the senior management based on the performance and market practice. |  |
|  |  |
|  |  |
| equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.  |  |
|  |  |
|  |  |
|  |  |

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

## Practice 7.2

The board has a Remuneration Committee to implement its policies and procedures on remuneration including reviewing and recommending matters relating to the remuneration of board and senior management.

The Committee has written Terms of Reference which deals with its authority and duties and these Terms are disclosed on the company's website.

| Application                                | : | Applied.  |
|--|---|---|
|  | • | - TE I  |
| Explanation on application of the practice | : | The Terms of Reference of the Remuneration and Nomination Committee are published on the Company's website.   |
| practice                                   |   | The terms of reference of the Remuneration & Nomination Committee are reviewed prior to recommendation to the Board for approval.   |
|  |   | The Remuneration and Nomination Committee carries out the annual review of the overall remuneration for Directors and key Senior Management Officers whereupon recommendations are submitted to the Board for approval.   |
|  |   | The Remuneration and Nomination Committee and the Board ensure that the Company's remuneration policy remains supportive of its corporate objectives and aligned with shareholders' interests. They also ensure that the remuneration packages of Directors and key Senior Management Officers are sufficiently attractive to attract and retain high-caliber personnel.    |
|  |   | The Remuneration and Nomination Committee reviews the Executive Directors' performance annually and submits recommendations to the Board on specific adjustments in remuneration and/or reward payments that reflect their respective contributions for the year, to ensure they are competitive, and align with the Company's corporate objectives, culture, and strategy. |
|  |   | The Board as a whole determines the remuneration of Non-Executive Directors, and each individual Director abstains from the Board's decision on his own remuneration.   |
|  |   | The Remuneration and Nomination Committee also reviewed the Board Members' directorships in companies other than SCIB; the  |

|   | number of directorships held is well within the restriction of not more than five (5) directorships in public listed companies as stated in the Main Market Listing Requirements of BMSB. |
|---|---|
| Explanation for : departure                   |   |
|   |   |
| Large companies are re encouraged to complete | quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.  |
| Measure :                                     |   |
| Timeframe :                                   |   |

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

# **Practice 8.1**

There is detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual directors. The remuneration breakdown of individual directors includes fees, salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments.

| Application                                | : | Applied.  |
|--|---|---|
| Explanation on application of the practice | : | The remuneration of the Individual directors of the Company, which comprises fees and meeting allowances, for the financial year ended 30 June 2024 was disclosed on the named basis in the Company's Annual Report 2024 under the Corporate Governance Overview Statement. |

|    |   |  |        |           | Co      | ompany ( | (000)                |                     |          | Group ('000) |           |         |        |                      |                     |         |
|----|---|--|--------|-----------|---------|----------|----------------------|---------------------|----------|--------------|-----------|---------|--------|----------------------|---------------------|---------|
| No | Name                                    | Directorate                                  | Fee    | Allowance | Salary  | Bonus    | Benefits-in-<br>kind | Other<br>emoluments | Total    | Fee          | Allowance | Salary  | Bonus  | Benefits-in-<br>kind | Other<br>emoluments | Total   |
|    |   |  |        | '         |         |          | EXECU                | ITIVE DIF           | RECTOR   |              |           |         |        |                      |                     |         |
| 1  | Mr. Ku<br>Chong<br>Hong                 | Managing Director/Chief Executive Officer    | 36,000 | -         | 600,000 | -        | 13,971               | 18,200              | 668,171  | 36,000       | -         | 600,000 | -      | 13,971               | 18,200              | 668,171 |
| 2  | Mr.<br>Chiew<br>Jong<br>Wei             | Executive Director/Chief Financial Officer   | 20,032 | -         | 354,035 | 30,000   | 12,587               | 14,669              | 431,324  | 20,032       | -         | 354,035 | 30,000 | 12,587               | 14,669              | 431,324 |
|    |   |  |        |           |         | N        | ION-EXE              | CUTIVE              | DIRECTOR |              |           |         | _      |                      |                     |         |
| 3  | Dato' Sri<br>Zaini Bin<br>Jass          | Independent<br>Non-<br>Executive<br>Chairman | 40,065 | -         | -       | -        | -                    | -                   | 40,065   | 40,065       | -         | -       | -      | -                    | -                   | 40,065  |
| 4  | Sr.<br>Mohd<br>Nazri<br>Bin Mat<br>Noor | Independent<br>Director                      | 36,000 | -         | -       | -        | -                    | -                   | 36,000   | 36,000       | -         | -       | -      | -                    | -                   | 36,000  |
| 5  | Mr.<br>Kang<br>Wei<br>Luen              | Independent<br>Director                      | 36,000 | -         | -       | -        | -                    | 18,520              | 54,520   | 36,000       | -         | -       | -      | -                    | 18,520              | 54,520  |

| 6 | Dr.<br>Dang<br>Nguk<br>Ling                         | Independent<br>Director | 36,000 | - | -       | - | -     | 9,560   | 45,560  | 36,000 | - | -       | - | - | 9,560 | 45,560  |
|---|---|-------------------------|--------|---|---------|---|-------|---------|---------|--------|---|---------|---|---|-------|---------|
| 7 | Mr. Liaw<br>Way<br>Gian                             | Independent<br>Director | 36,000 | 1 | -       | - | -     | 1,200   | 37,200  | 36,000 | - | -       | - | - | 1,200 | 37,200  |
| 8 | Dato'<br>Tan<br>Book<br>Koon                        | Independent<br>Director | 20,032 | 1 | -       | - | -     | -       | 20,032  | 20,032 | - | -       | - | - | -     | 20,032  |
| 9 | Mr. Yak<br>Boon<br>Tiong                            | Independent<br>Director | 12,103 | 1 | -       | - | -     | 3,021   | 15,124  | 12,103 | - | -       | - | - | 3,021 | 15,124  |
|   |   |                         |        |   |         |   | RESIG | NED DIR | ECTORS  |        |   |         |   |   |       |         |
| 1 | En.<br>Shamsul<br>Anuar<br>Bin<br>Ahamad<br>Ibrahim | Independent<br>Director | 16,065 | 1 | -       | - | -     | 4,413   | 20,478  | 16,065 | - | -       | - | - | 4,413 | 20,478  |
| 2 | Ms. Toh<br>Beng<br>Suan                             | Independent<br>Director | 16,065 | ı | -       | - | -     | -       | 16,065  | 16,065 | - | 1       | 1 | - | -     | 16,065  |
| 3 | En. Abang Abdillah Izzarim Bin Tan Sri Datuk        | Executive<br>Chairman   | 32,129 | - | 187,419 | - | -     | 6,961   | 226,509 | 32,129 | - | 187,419 | - | - | 6,961 | 226,509 |

|      | Patinggi<br>Abg.<br>Haji<br>Abdul<br>Rahman |                       |         |   |           |        |        |        |           |         |   |           |        |        |        |           |
|------|---|-----------------------|---------|---|-----------|--------|--------|--------|-----------|---------|---|-----------|--------|--------|--------|-----------|
|      | Zohari                                      |                       |         |   |           |        |        |        |           |         |   |           |        |        |        |           |
| 4    | Mr. Chin<br>Choon<br>Wei                    | Executive<br>Director | 14,700  | 1 | 150,000   | -      | -      | 5,000  | 169,700   | 14,700  | - | 150,000   | -      | -      | 5,000  | 169,700   |
| Tota | al  |                       | 351,191 |   | 1,291,455 | 30,000 | 26,558 | 81,544 | 1,780,748 | 351,191 | - | 1,291,455 | 30,000 | 26,558 | 81,544 | 1,780,748 |

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

# Practice 8.2

The board discloses on a named basis the top five senior management's remuneration component including salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in bands of RM50,000.

|  | ·  |
|--|--|
| Application :                                | Departure  |
| Explanation on : application of the practice |  |
| Explanation for : departure                  | The Company opts not to disclose the top five Senior Management's remuneration, which comprises salary, bonus, benefit in kind and other emoluments as it is not in the best interest of the company and the senior management.  In addition, the Company opts not to disclose the components of the remuneration of the top five Senior Management, by virtue that the information is subject to the Personal Data Protection Act ("PDPA"), 2010, which requires written consent from the respective Senior Management personnel for disclosure of their personal data to the public at large.  The Board is of the view that the disclosure of senior management remuneration in the Audited Financial Statements is sufficient. |
|  | The Company intends to hire the best talents in Malaysia and must ensure its remunerations remain competitive and aligned with employees' performance and attributes. Disclosing senior management's salary on a named basis will affect the company's competitiveness.  |
| Large companies are re                       | equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are   |
| encouraged to complete                       |  |
| Measure :                                    |  |
| Timeframe :                                  |  |

|    |                 |                 | Company         |                 |                 |                 |                     |                 |  |  |  |  |
|----|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|---------------------|-----------------|--|--|--|--|
| No | Name            | Position        | Salary          | Allowance       | Bonus           | Benefits        | Other<br>emoluments | Total           |  |  |  |  |
| 1  | Input info here | Input info here | Applied.        | Choose an item. | Choose an item. | Choose an item. | Choose an item.     | Choose an item. |  |  |  |  |
| 2  | Input info here | Input info here | Choose an item.     | Choose an item. |  |  |  |  |
| 3  | Input info here | Input info here | Choose an item.     | Choose an item. |  |  |  |  |
| 4  | Input info here | Input info here | Choose an item.     | Choose an item. |  |  |  |  |
| 5  | Input info here | Input info here | Choose an item.     | Choose an item. |  |  |  |  |

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

# Practice 8.3 - Step Up

Companies are encouraged to fully disclose the detailed remuneration of each member of senior management on a named basis.

| Application                    | : | Not Adopted |
|--------------------------------|---|-------------|
| Explanation on adoption of the | : |             |
| practice                       |   |             |

|    |                 |                 | Company ('000)     |                    |                    |                    |                     |                    |  |  |  |  |
|----|-----------------|-----------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|---------------------|--------------------|--|--|--|--|
| No | Name            | Position        | Salary             | Allowance          | Bonus              | Benefits           | Other<br>emoluments | Total              |  |  |  |  |
| 1  | Input info here | Input info here | Input info<br>here  | Input info<br>here |  |  |  |  |
| 2  | Input info here | Input info here | Input info<br>here  | Input info<br>here |  |  |  |  |
| 3  | Input info here | Input info here | Input info<br>here  | Input info<br>here |  |  |  |  |
| 4  | Input info here | Input info here | Input info<br>here  | Input info<br>here |  |  |  |  |
| 5  | Input info here | Input info here | Input info<br>here  | Input info<br>here |  |  |  |  |

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

# **Practice 9.1**

The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the board.

| Application                                | : | Applied.   |  |  |  |
|--|---|--|--|--|--|
|  |   |  |  |  |  |
| Explanation on application of the practice | : | The Audit Committee is chaired by Mr Kang Wei Luen, an independent non-executive director who is not the Chairman of the Board.  |  |  |  |
|  |   | All the Audit Committee members are independent non-executive directors. The Audit Committee comprises at least one member of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants ("MIA").  |  |  |  |
|  |   | Mr Yak Boon Tiong is a member of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants ("MIA") and was appointed as the Audit Committee member with effect from 29 February 2024.   |  |  |  |
|  |   | The Audit Committee is governed by the Audit Committee Terms of Reference which states the roles and responsibilities of the Audit Committee.  |  |  |  |